
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approval to accept the Native AmericanlNative Hawaiian Museum Services Grant No. 

MN-00-05-0034-05 for 516,690 from the Institute ofMuseum and Library Services 
to the Tohono 0'odham Nation's Cultural Center & Museum and authorization 

to expend funds) 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-636 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation recognizes the importance of promoting the 

2 understanding ofO'odham himdagfrom historicalandcontemporaryperspectivesj 

3 and 

4 WHEREAS, the TohonoO'odham Nation'sLegislativeCouncilpassedResolution No. 2000-275on 

5 June 09, 2000, approving appropriations for the design, construction, staffing and 

6 operations ofa cultural center and museum for the Tohono O'odham Nation; and 

7 WHEREAS, the Cultural CenterlMuseum Project submitted a grant application to the Institute 

8 ofMuseumandLlbraryServicesfor theproductionofacornerstonepublicationthat 

9 will be available when the Himdag Ki: Hekibu, Hemu, 1m B I-Ha'ap opens; and 

10 WHEREAS, the cornerstone publication will be a current, engaging book that describes the 

11 history, culture and language of the Tohono O'odham, using the narratives of 16 

12 membersoftheNationspeakingofHimdagcKi:andsharingtheirthoughtsaboutthe 

13 building ofthis home for culture; and 

14 WHEREAS, a distinguished group of staff and advisors, including Stephanie Bradford, Reva 

15 Mariah Gover, Joseph T. Joaquin, Eric J. Kaldahl, Ph.D., Dauiel Lopez, Bernard G. 

16 Siquieros, and Ofelia Zepeda, Ph.D., will guide the direction and content of the 

17 cornerstone publication; and 

18 WHEREAS, the Cultural Center/Museum Project received notiftcation of the grant award of 

19 S16,690fromthe InstituteofMuseumand LibraryServices, datedSeptember20,2005. 

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approves and 

21 accepts the Cultural CenterlMuseum Project's Grant No. MN-00-05-0034-05 in the 

22 amount of 516,690 from the Institute of Museum and Library Services for a 

23 cornerstone publication and to set up an account from which expenditures can be 

24 made and to expend the funds according to the attached budget. 

25 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll thatthe Tohono O'odham 

26 Nation's Official, towit: the Chairwoman, Vice-Chairmanandanydesignatedofficial 

27 are authorized to negotiate and execute the budget, provided however. that any 

28 amendments affecting the funds or funding levels ofthe budget shall be submitted 

29 for further prior approval. 



RESOLUTION NO. 05-636 
(Approval to acceptthe NativeAmerlcanlNativeHawaiianMuseumServicesGrant No. MN-00-05.0034-05 
forS16,690 from theInstituteofMuseumand LibraryServices to theTohonoO'odhamNation's Cultural 
Center & Museum and authorization to expend funds) 
Page20f3 

1 The foregoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncDon the 14m • Day 
2 ofOCTOBER, 2005atameetingatwhich a quornmwaspresentwith a vote ofl.283.95 FOR; 1,070.95 
3 AGAINST; 85.90 NOT VOTING; and 102J ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncD by 
4 Sectiou 1 an of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the 
5 Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
6 Secretary. Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
7 18,1934(48 Stat. 984), 
8 
9 TonONO O'ODRAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 I~ day of 6ClW01v ,2005 
15 
16 ATTEST: 

18 
19 
20 
21 1?'~aYOf {Y~ ,2005, 
22 
23 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
24 O'Odham Nation on the {tlf'.. day of Oc)-V'v,~ , 2005 at Itt5' o'clock, I!r .M., 
25 pursuant to the provisions ofSectlon 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and wUI become effective 
26 upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
27 submittal. 
28 
29 TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 ,2005 

17 

L==.~g;slad.e Secreta.y 

I~ROVED on the-ailday of 0& 
38 
39 [ ] DISAPPROVED at ~ o'clock, 

M 
~ 

40 
41 
42 
43 VIVIAN JUAN-SA NDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 

44 TOnONO O'ODHAM NATION 

45 
46 

nuel, Legislative Chairwoman 

http:1,070.95
http:ofl.283.95


5 
6 
7 
8 

RESOLUTION NO. 05-616 

(Approvalto acceptthe NativeAmerican/NativeHawaiianMuseumServicesGrantNo. MN-00-0;-0034-0; 

forS16,690 from theInstituteofMuseumand LibraryServicesto theTohonoO'odham Nation's Cultural 

Center & Museum and authorization to expend funds) 

Page10f1 


1 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the Jc;/1- day of 

2 

3 
 /)~~ ,200~, at t//:;u(/ 3 _-,7_'_ o'clock, .L.U. 

4 


9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 


44 

45 




RESOLUTION NO. 05-636 


ACTION: APPROVAL TO ACCEPT TIlE NATIVE AMERICAN/NATIVE HAWAIIAN MUSEUM SERVICES GRANT NO. MN­
00-05-0034-05 FOR $16,690 FROM TIlE INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LmRARY SERVICES TO TIlE TOHONO 
O'ODHAM NATION'S CULTURAL CENTER & MUSEUM AND AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND FUNDS 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES CONDE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA 

DATE: OCTOBER 14, 2005 

NOF NOTDISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 x 
310.8 ( ) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 
155.40 

x 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
X X2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
X X2. MICHAEL FLORES 

96.55(Grace Manuel) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLNIA VILLEGAS-LISTON ** 96.90 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN ** 73.45

( ) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 210 50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro ~ez) 
X2. DARLE ANDREW 

(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 1,283.95 1,070.95 85.90 [02] 

"PASSED VOTES 


